

No. 22-13708

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**GREATER BIRMINGHAM MINISTRIES,
*Plaintiff-Appellee,***

v.

**SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA,
*Defendant-Appellant.***

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:22-cv-00205-MHT-SMD**

SECRETARY OF STATE'S REPLY BRIEF

Steve Marshall

Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.

Solicitor General

James W. Davis

Deputy Attorney General

Misty S. Fairbanks Messick

Benjamin M. Seiss

Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF ALABAMA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Avenue

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152

Telephone: 334.242.7300

edmund.lacour@alabamaag.gov

April 3, 2023

***Counsel for Secretary of State for the
State of Alabama***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....C-1

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Argument.....1

 I. This Court has jurisdiction over the entire appeal2

 A. The appeal is not moot.....2

 B. The Governor’s Executive Order does not impact this Court’s jurisdiction5

 II. The NVRA does not require electronic disclosure and thus does not govern the fees the Secretary may charge for it.....7

 A. Electronic disclosure is not “public inspection.”8

 1. GBM's textual analysis fails8

 2. GBM's attempts to appeal to context fail.....11

 3. GBM's atextual arguments fail13

 B. Electronic disclosure is not “photocopying.”14

 C. The Secretary’s fee is reasonable16

 III. Section 20507(i) does not require the Secretary to disclose customized lists of records responsive to GBM’s Felony Records Request18

Conclusion24

Certificate of Service27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)10

Ala. Disabilities Advoc. Program v. J.S. Tarwater Dev. Ctr.,
97 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996).....2, 5

Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....23

Bellitto v. Snipes,
935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....12

Campaign Legal Center v. Scott,
Cause No. 1:22-CV-92-LY, 2022 WL 3221301 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2022) ...11

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott,
49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022).....12

Ctr. for Investigative Report v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021).....18

Fulton v. Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)11

Hawkins v. James,
411 So. 2d 115 (Ala. 1982)7

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)17

Perez v. Sturgis Public Schs.,
143 S. Ct. 859 (2023)12

Portofino Seaport Vill. v. Welch,
4 So. 3d 1095 (Ala. 2008)5

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp,
208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga 2016)11

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....23

S.F. Residence Club, Inc. v. 7027 Old Madison Pike, LLC,
583 F.3d 750 (11th Cir. 2009).....4

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios,
464 U.S. 417 (1984)17

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....11

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988) 2, 9, 22

United States v. Washington,
142 S. Ct. 1976 (2022) 2, 4, 5

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. United States,
455 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 1, 19, 23

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20501 *et seq.*.....8

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)8

52 U.S.C. § 2050721

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)(B)20

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....19

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b) 19, 22

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)21

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)19

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)19

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i) passim

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(2)20

52 U.S.C. §§ 20701 *et seq.*.....22

Ala. Code § 17-4-38(b)6, 17

Ala. Code §§ 36-12-40 *et seq*6

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. III, § 427

Ala. Const. art. III, § 437

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF
LEGAL TEXTS* 222 (2012) 11, 12

Maintain, *MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY* (10th ed. 1993).....24

Opinion to Hon. Tim Parker, Jr., Member, House of Representatives,
A.G. No. 98-00161 (June 12, 1998).....17
